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March 17, 2006        Ref:  2006-6-1 
 
 
Teung F. Chin, Ph.D. 
Office of Pest Management Policy 
Agricultural Research Service 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
4700 River Road, Unit 149 
Riverdale, MD 20737-1237 
 
 
 
The following information is provided to you from the Western Integrated Pest Management 
Center regarding the retreatment interval for dimethoate use on succulent peas.  On March 15 
you asked “Can pea growers live with a 7 day application interval instead of five days?”  I am 
responding on behalf of a six-state Pacific Northwest (PNW) region comprised of Alaska, Idaho, 
Oregon, Montana, Utah, and Washington.    All of the people that replied to my query (see the 
industry contacts on the attached sheet), responded that a seven day retreatment interval was not 
problematic.   
 
Thank you for asking for grower input on this very important issued.  I am also attaching a 
contact list for your use should you have further questions. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Workgroup Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu   



Dimethtoate:  Retreatment Interval for Succulent Peas
Contact List

Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title: Work Ph: Email:
Responsible 

State:

Shelby Mike
Oregon and Washington 
Pea Growers Association Administrator (360) 391-2546 mshelby@fidalgo.net multiple

Boyd Steve Smith Frozen Foods Field Manager steven_boyd@smithfrozenfoods.com
Entel Dave Twin City Foods Field Representative (509) 899-1233 davee@twincityfoods.com Washington
Nelson Stan Twin City Foods (360) 629-2111 stann@twincityfoods.com Washington
Fickett Bill Symons Frozen Foods Field Department Manager (503) 860-5869 wfickett@earthlink.net Washington

Gill Jim Norpac Foods
Agriculture Research and 
Development Manager (503) 769-2101 ext. 136 gill@norpac.com Oregon

McReynolds Bob Oregon State University Extension Horticulturist (503) 678-1264 ext. 25 bob.mcreynolds@oregonstate.edu Oregon

Bierman Peter
University of Alaska 
Fairbanks (907) 745-3639 ffpmb@uaf.edu Alaska

Blodgett Sue Montana State University (406) 994-2402 blodgett@montana.edu Montana

Daniels Catherine
Washington State 
University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@tricity.wsu.edu Washington

Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho

Jahns Tom
University of Alaska 
Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska

Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

Western IPM Center State 
Liaisons/Representatives


